to
ta

l
in

cl
u

d
ed

 in
 O

C
I

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n

by
 E

m
p

lo
ye

rs
31

-D
ec

-2
3

R
s.

0
0

0
R

s.
0

0
0

R
s.

0
0

0
R

s.
0

0
0

R
s.

0
0

0
R

s.
0

0
0

R
s.

0
0

0
R

s.
0

0
0

R
s.

0
0

0
R

s.
0

0
0

R
s.

0
0

0

D
ef

in
ed

 B
en

ef
it

O
bl

ig
at

io
n

 (2
,4

19
,8

17
)

 (1
47

,2
18

)
 (4

30
,7

26
)

 (5
77

,9
45

)
 2

51
,6

06

 -
 (1

19
,4

68
)

 (3
42

,6
42

)
 (4

62
,1

10
)

 -
 (3

,2
08

,2
63

)

Fa
ir

Va
lu

e
of

 P
la

n
A

ss
et

s
 1

0,
51

9,
93

3
 -

 -
 -

 (6
2,

05
7)

 1
,8

72
,5

48

 -
 (1

,1
25

,9
14

)
 (1

,1
25

,9
14

)
 9

11
,8

86

 1
2,

11
6,

39
6

B
en

ef
it

A
ss

et
s/

 (L
ia

bi
lit

y)
 8

,1
00

,1
16

 (1

47
,2

18
)

 (4
30

,7
26

)
 (5

77
,9

45
)

 1
89

,5
49

 1

,8
72

,5
48

 (1

19
,4

68
)

 (1
,4

68
,5

56
)

 (1
,5

88
,0

24
)

 9
11

,8
86

 8

,9
08

,1
33

CEYLINCO HOLDINGS PLC | Integrated Annual Report 2024164

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2024 is shown below:

Discount Rate Future Salary Increment Rate
Sensitivity Analysis Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

1% 1% 1% 1%
Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation -2024  (285,505)  349,329  349,391  (309,105)
Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation -2023  (231,942)  266,183  269,224  (238,214)

Following payments are expected contributions to the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation in the future years.

2024 2023

Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Within the next 12 Months  293,101  549,541
Between 2 and 5 Years  817,855  503,148
Between 6 and 10 Years  2,530,372  2,444,608
Sum of Years 11 and above  11,878,298  10,647,510

15.  PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Pensions and Other Post-Employment  Benefits

Past service costs are recognised in income statement on the earlier of:

	; The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and

	; The date that the Group recognises restructuring- related costs

The defined benefit asset or liability comprises the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of plan assets
out of which the obligations are to be settled directly.

Plan assets are assets that are held by a long- term employee benefit fund. Plan assets are not available to creditors of the Group

[…]

Mortality assumptions are based on standard mortality tables.

Lapse rates

Lapses occur due to non-payment of premiums before the policy acquires a surrender value. Surrenders occur due to termination of
policies by policyholders after acquiring a surrender value.

Risk Free Rate

Risk free discount rate is used to discount the cash flows for corresponding durations for guaranteed benefits of non-participating and
 participating insurance fund policies. The applicable risk free rates are shared by the IRCSL every quarter.

Fund-Based Yield

Fund-based yield is used in the participating fund to discount the cash flows for corresponding durations where total benefits are
considered.

Management Expenses

The assumptions for management expenses are determined based on the investigation into the expenses of the Insurance Company
over the last four calendar years. Each expense is classified as acquisition/maintenance/termination and then classified as fixed/
variable.

44 (a) .i. i  Sensitivity of the Value of Insurance Liabilities for Change in Assumptions

Sensitivity of the Value of Insurance Liabilities as at 12/31/23 Changes in
 Assumptions

Impact on
 the Net Best

 Estimate
 Liabilites

Expenses +10% 1.03%
Expenses -10% -1.03%
Mortality +10% 0.26%
Mortality -10% -0.26%
Morbidity +20% 0.28%
Morbidity -20% -0.30%
Withdrawal Rate +20% -0.56%
Withdrawal Rate -20% 0.68%

Changing assumptions as mentioned above doesnot have material impact to the income statement.

The Group’s underwriting strategy is designed to ensure that risks  are well  diversified in terms of type of risk and level of insured benefits. This
is largely achieved through diversification across industry sectors and geography, the use of medical screening in order to ensure  that premium
charged takes account of current health conditions and family medical history, regular review of actual claims experience and product pricing,
as well as detailed claims handling procedures. Underwriting limits are in place to enforce appropriate risk selection criteria. For example, the